

CASE NOS. 11-1057, 11-1058

●
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
●

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, EX REL.
KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II, in his official
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF VIRGINIA,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant
vs.
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the
Department of Health and Human Services, in her
OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

●
Appeal from the U.S. District Court, Eastern District of Virginia
Case No. 3:10-cv-00188-HEH (Hon. Henry E. Hudson, presiding)
●

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW &
JUSTICE, FORTY NINE MEMBERS OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE
OF REPRESENTATIVES, AND THE CONSTITUTIONAL COMMITTEE
TO CHALLENGE THE PRESIDENT & CONGRESS ON HEALTH CARE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES
●

Jay Alan Sekulow*
Stuart J. Roth*
Colby M. May*
Counsel of Record
American Center for Law & Justice
[REDACTED]
Co-counsel for amici curiae

John P. Tuskey**
Laura B. Hernandez*
American Center for Law & Justice
[REDACTED]
Co-counsel for amici curiae

*Admitted to Fourth Circuit Bar
**Not admitted to Fourth Circuit Bar

March 28, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 26.1.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. SECTION 1501 OF THE PPACA IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT EXCEEDS CONGRESS’S AUTHORITY UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	4
A. Section 1501 Far Exceeds the Boundaries of Congress’s Commerce Clause Power as Delineated in Supreme Court Precedents	5
1. Neither <i>Wickard</i> nor <i>Raich</i> supports a power to regulate inactivity.....	6
2. <i>Lopez</i> and <i>Morrison</i> repudiate the government’s argument the Congress’s Commerce Clause power encompasses all conduct that substantially affects interstate commerce	12
B. The Government’s Argument that the Commerce Clause Empowers Congress to Regulate All Conduct that Affects Interstate Commerce Swallows All Meaningful Limits on Commerce Clause Power	18
II. BECAUSE SECTION 1501 IS NOT SEVERABLE FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE PPACA, THE ENTIRE ACT IS INVALID	22
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(C)	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	23, 25
<i>Florida v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....	1, 8, 17, 19, 25
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3138 (2010).....	25
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	5, 13, 17
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	8–11
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	1
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1
<i>Mead v. Holder</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18592 (D.D.C. February 22, 2011), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 11-5047 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 1, 2011)	1, 22
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	13
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	9
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1125 (2009).....	1
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16, 23-24 (1983)	24

<i>Thomas More Law Ctr v. Obama</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 10-2388 (6th Cir. Dec. 15, 2010).....	1
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	4, 10, 12–15, 17, 22
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	12, 15–17
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942).....	17
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 598 (E.D. Va. 2010)	17
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Va. 2010)	22
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	6–8
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	5
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules	
Affordable Health Care for America Act, H.R. 3962, § 255, 111th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Bill Summary & Status</i> , http:// thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/bdquery/z?d111:H.R.3962	24
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 111 Pub. L. No. 148, 124 Stat. 119, 111th Cong., 2d Sess., Mar. 23, 2010, as amended by § 10106, and as amended by Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act, § 1002, 111 Pub. L. No. 152, 124 Stat. 1029, 111th Cong., 2d Sess., Mar. 30, 2010.....	passim

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....4, 5

Other Authorities

Randy E. Barnett, *Is Health-Care Reform Constitutional?*,
Wash. Post, Mar. 21, 2010, at B218

Jay Bhattacharya & Neeraj Sood, *Health Insurance, Obesity, and Its Economic Costs*, in *The Economics of Obesity: A Report on the Workshop Held at USDA’s Economic Research Service* 21, 21 (Tomas Philipson et al. eds., 2004), available at <http://www.ers.usda.gov/publications/efan04004/efan04004.pdf>. 20

Brief for Appellant.....8

Brief for the United States, *United States v. Lopez*, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)
(No. 93-1260), 1994 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 41014

John Cawley & Chad Meyerhofer, *The Medical Care Costs of Obesity: An Instrumental Variables Approach*, 1 (Nat’l Buereau of Econ. Research Working Paper No. 16467, 2010), available at <http://www2.binghamton.edu/economics/research/Meyerhofer.pdf>20

Congressional Budget Office, *Economic and Budget Issue Brief: How Does Obesity in Adults Affect Spending on Health Care?* 1 (Sep. 8, 2010), available at http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/118xx/doc11810/09-08-Obesity_brief.pdf.....19

The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961)4

Press Release, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Study Estimates Medical Cost of Obesity May Be As High as \$147 Billion Annually* (July 27, 2009), available at <http://www.cdc.gov/media/pressrel/2009/r090727.htm>.20

*The Constitutionality of the Affordable Care Act Before the S. Comm. on the
Judiciary, 112th Congress 4 (2011) (statement of Charles Fried, Professor,
Harvard University), available at <http://judiciary.senate.gov/pdf/11-02-02%20Fried%20Testimony.pdf>.....22*
